## State of Misconsin



2003 Senate Bill 122

Date of enactment: November 12, 2003 Date of publication\*: November 26, 2003

## 2003 WISCONSIN ACT 75

AN ACT to create 29.314 (1) (am), 29.314 (3) (b) 4., 29.314 (4) (b) 4. and 29.314 (5) (b) 3m. of the statutes; relating to: the use of a laser sighting device by a visually handicapped person while hunting.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 29.314 (1) (am) of the statutes is created to read:

29.314 (1) (am) "Laser sighting device" means a device for sighting a firearm that uses light amplification by stimulated emission of radiation to emit a beam of light that is visible to the human eye.

**SECTION 2.** 29.314 (3) (b) 4. of the statutes is created to read:

29.314 (3) (b) 4. To the holder of a Class C permit issued under s. 29.193 (2) (c) 4. who uses a laser sighting device while hunting with a firearm, bow and arrow, or

crossbow.

**SECTION 3.** 29.314 (4) (b) 4. of the statutes is created to read:

29.314 (4) (b) 4. To the holder of a Class C permit issued under s. 29.193 (2) (c) 4. who uses a laser sighting device while hunting with a firearm, bow and arrow, or crossbow.

**SECTION 4.** 29.314 (5) (b) 3m. of the statutes is created to read:

29.314 (5) (b) 3m. To the holder of a Class C permit issued under s. 29.193 (2) (c) 4. who uses a laser sighting device while hunting with a firearm, bow and arrow, or crossbow.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2001–02 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].